Contract No: CN08-59 Bid No: N/A

5%

## AGREEMENT

## RECEIVED

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into January, 2008, 2007, by and between the County of Nassau, a political subdivision of the State of referred to as COUNTY, and the Special Olympics, hereinafter referred to as SPECIAL OLYMPICS.

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that the SPECIAL OLYMPICS continue, and provide year-round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of Olympictype sports for citizens with intellectual disabilities, and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. For and in consideration of the sum of \$5,000.00, which shall be paid in quarterly installments, during the months of November, February, May and August of the fiscal year, the SPECIAL OLYMPICS does hereby agree to perform services that will benefit the residents of Nassau County. Appropriations necessary for the funding of this Agreement beyond 2008 shall be subject to the budget and appropriation by the Board of County Commissioners during the regular budget process. Said services to include but not be limited to the following:

> a. provide year round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for individuals with intellectual disabilities by giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and participate in a sharing of gifts, skills, and friendship with their families, other Special Olympic athletes, and the communities of Nassau County.

2. The SPECIAL OLYMPICS shall make their financial records available to the Clerk of the Courts on behalf of the COUNTY for purposes of an audit, if requested by the COUNTY or the Clerk. The COUNTY shall require an audit of previous fiscal year's financial records to be performed by an independent accounting firm. The audit report must be received by the COUNTY and accepted by the Clerk of Courts before the May distribution will be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007. 2008.

1

SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

• • • •

Bronde & Amielle

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Jarchall Lariano o

JIM-B.-HIGGINBOTHAM MARIANNE MARSHALL ITS: CHAIRMAN CHAIR

ATTEST as to Chairman's Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD ITS: EX-OFFICIO CLERK

SPECIAL OLYMPICS

Marler M. Casteven

President - CEO SPECIAL OLYMPICS FLORIDA

Contract approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN County Attorney

ROBERT HINTON

ITS: NASSAU COUNTY COORDINATOR

REVIEWED BY GREET VILAGA CHIEF DEPUTY COMPLIANCE A OF OUNTABILITY

DATE 1/9/07



NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS P.O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035-1010 Jim B. Higginbotharn Michael H. Boyle Tom Branan Barry Holloway Marianne Marshall Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beach Dist. No. 2 Amelia Island Dist. No. 3 Yulee Dist. No. 4 Bryceville Dist. No. 5 Callahan

> JOHN A. CRAWFORD Ex-Officio Clerk

DAVID A. HALLMAN County Attorney

EDWARD L. SEALOVER County Coordinator

January 11, 2008

Mr. Robert Hinton County Coordinator Special Olympics Post Office 1185 Yulee, FL 32041

Dear Mr. Hinton:

During a regular session of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners held January 9, 2008, the Board approved and authorized the Chairman to sign the agreement with Special Olympics to support year-round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of sports for the County's citizens with intellectual disabilities. I have enclosed one fully executed, certified copy of the contract for your record.

Thank you for your service to the citizens of Nassau County. If I can be of any service to you, please do not hesitate to let me know.

Sincerel

John A. Crawford Ex-Officio Clerk

Enclosure